MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

Chapter 230.

Снар. 330.

Resolve in favor of James Pomerov.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury to Pension. James Pomeroy, three dollars per month for injuries received while in the service of the state.

[Approved March 25, 1856.]

Chapter 321.

Resolve in favor of the Penobscot Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to the For purchase of agent of the Penobscot Indians, the sum of three hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of said agent, in aid of said Indians in their agricultural pursuits, by purchasing seed and assisting them in planting the same.

[Approved March 25, 1856.]

Chapter 332.

Resolve relating to books for the several towns and cities.

Resolved, That it shall be the duty of the secretary of state Secretary of state to forward to forward to the clerks of the courts of the several counties, books, &c., 10 clerks of courts. all books and public documents belonging to the different cities, towns and plantations in said counties, as soon as may be convenient after the publication of the same.

[Approved March 25, 1856.]

Chapter 333.

Resolve laying a tax on the counties.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the counties contained Tax on the in the following schedule, are hereby granted as a tax for each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same, and other purposes ordered by law, to wit:

several counties.

Androscoggin, ten thousand dollars; Aroostook, two thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars; Cumberland, thirty-two thousand dollars;

Androscoggin. Aroostook. Cumberland.